29 January 2025, Preprint v2  ·  CC-BY 4.0 PREPRINT
Short Communication
Tutorial on Fourier and Hankel Transforms for
Ultrafast Optics
Yi-Hao Chen1
1. School of Applied and Engineering Physics, Cornell University, United States
This tutorial is designed for individuals who are new to the field of ultrafast optics. It was written in response to the
apparent lack of comprehensive introductions to the basic Fourier transform, extending beyond the flat-phase

The exponential sampling strategy [Eqs.  (S51) and (S52)] of FHATHA introduces an advantage over typical uniform
sampling. Mostly, the radially-symmetric field is the strongest at the spatial center. In particular, in cases such as self-
focusing for a high-peak-power pulse (Fig. S13), the spatial extent of the field decreases as it propagates. This can lead to
undersampling of the field, which is resolved by FHATHA’s exponential sampling that densely samples around the center.
Figure S13. (a) Mode-field-diameter (MFD) evolution of a pulse propagating in a   long bulk silica, simulated with the
Hankel transform or 2D spatial Fourier transform. The input pulse is   long and has   pulse energy, with a Gaussian
spatial profile of   MFD. (b) The intensity profile of the pulse.
Unlike the frequency window in the Fourier transform that is determined by the temporal sampling period, the
 window can be chosen quite arbitrarily. Its value is determined by the signal’s maximum   vector.
Footnotes
1 A rule of thumb for the size of frequency window is that it needs to be around   times as the pulse bandwidth.
References
1. ^Boyd RW. Nonlinear Optics. 3rd ed. Burlington: Academic Press; 2008. ISBN 978-0-12-369470-6.
2. ^Conforti M, Marini A, Faccio D, Biancalana F (2013). "Negative frequencies get real: a missing puzzle piece in nonlinear opt
ics". arXiv preprint arXiv:1305.5264. doi:10.48550/ARXIV.1305.5264. Available from: https://arxiv.org/abs/1305.5264.
3. ^Chen YH, Varma S, York A, Milchberg HM (2007). "Single-shot, space- and time-resolved measurement of rotational wave
packet revivals in H2, D2, N2, O2, and N2O." Opt. Express. 15 (18): 11341--11357. doi:10.1364/OE.15.011341. Link.
4. a, bChen YH, Wise F (2024). "Unified and vector theory of Raman scattering in gas-filled hollow-core fiber across temporal r
egimes." APL Photonics. 9 (3): 030902. doi:10.1063/5.0189749.
5. ^Konyashchenko AV, Losev LL, Pazyuk VS, Tenyakov SY (2008). "Frequency shifting of sub-100 fs laser pulses by stimulated
Raman scattering in a capillary filled with pressurized gas". Appl. Phys. B. 93 (2): 455–461. doi:10.1007/s00340-008-3177-

6. ^Chen YH, Moses J, Wise F (2023). "Femtosecond long-wave-infrared generation in hydrogen-filled hollow-core fiber." J. O
pt. Soc. Am. B. 40 (4): 796--806. doi:10.1364/JOSAB.483969. Link to article.
7. ^Loree TR, Cantrell CD, Barker DL (1976). "Stimulated Raman emission at 9.2 μm from hydrogen gas". Opt. Commun.. 17
(2): 160–162. doi:10.1016/0030-4018(76)90204-2. Link.
8. ^Grasyuk AZ, Losev LL, Nikogosyan DN, Oraevskii AA (1984). "Generation of single picosecond pulses of up to 0.6 mJ energy
and of 9.2 μm wavelength by stimulated Raman scattering." Sov. J. Quantum Electron.. 14 (9): 1257–1258. doi:10.1070/qe198
4v014n09abeh006203.
9. ^Chen YH, Wise F (2024). "A simple accurate way to model noise-seeded ultrafast nonlinear processes." arXiv preprint arXi
v: 2410.20567. Available from: https://arxiv.org/abs/2410.20567.
10. ^Eggleston J, Byer R (1980). "Steady-state stimulated Raman scattering by a multimode laser". IEEE J. Quantum Electron.. 1
6 (8): 850–853. doi:10.1109/JQE.1980.1070592.
11. ^Dudley JM, Genty G, Coen S (2006). "Supercontinuum generation in photonic crystal fiber". Rev. Mod. Phys.. 78 (4): 1135–11
84. doi:10.1103/RevModPhys.78.1135.
12. ^Frosz MH (2010). "Validation of input-noise model for simulations of supercontinuum generation and rogue waves." Opt.
Express. 18 (14): 14778–14787. doi:10.1364/OE.18.014778. Link to article.
13. ^Genier E, Bowen P, Sylvestre T, Dudley JM, Moselund P, Bang O (2019). "Amplitude noise and coherence degradation of fe
mtosecond supercontinuum generation in all-normal-dispersion fibers". J. Opt. Soc. Am. B. 36 (2): A161--A167. doi:10.1364/
JOSAB.36.00A161. Link to article.
14. ^Strickland D, Mourou G (1985). "Compression of amplified chirped optical pulses." Optics Communications. 55 (6): 447--4
49. doi:10.1016/0030-4018(85)90151-8. Link to article.
15. ^Schulte J, Sartorius T, Weitenberg J, Vernaleken A, Russbueldt P (2016). "Nonlinear pulse compression in a multi-pass cell."
Opt. Lett.. 41 (19): 4511–4514. doi:10.1364/OL.41.004511. Link.
16. ^Hanna M, D\u00e9len X, Lavenu L, Guichard F, Zaouter Y, Druon F, Georges P (2017). "Nonlinear temporal compression in
multipass cells: theory." J. Opt. Soc. Am. B. 34 (7): 1340--1347. doi:10.1364/JOSAB.34.001340. Link to article.
17. ^Centurion M, Porter MA, Pu Y, Kevrekidis PG, Frantzeskakis DJ, Psaltis D (2006). "Modulational Instability in a Layered Ker
r Medium: Theory and Experiment". Phys. Rev. Lett.. 97 (23): 234101. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.97.234101.
18. ^Zhang S, Fu Z, Zhu B, Fan G, Chen Y, Wang S, Liu Y, Baltuska A, Jin C, Tian C, Tao Z (2021). "Solitary beam propagation in p
eriodic layered Kerr media enables high-efficiency pulse compression and mode self-cleaning." Light Sci. Appl.. 10: 53. doi:1
0.1038/s41377-021-00495-9.
19. ^Wang W, Eisenberg Y, Chen YH, Xu C, Wise F (2024). "Efficient temporal compression of 10-μJ pulses in periodic layered Ker
r media." Opt. Lett.. 49(20): 5787–5790. doi:10.1364/OL.539381. Link to article.
20. ^Magni V, Cerullo G, Silvestri SD (1992). "High-accuracy fast Hankel transform for optical beam propagation". J. Opt. Soc. A
m. A. 9 (11): 2031–2033. doi:10.1364/JOSAA.9.002031. Link to article.
21. ^Siegman AE (1977). "Quasi fast Hankel transform". Opt. Lett.. 1 (1): 13–15. doi:10.1364/OL.1.000013. Link to article.
22. ^Agrawal GP, Lax M (1981). "End correction in the quasi-fast Hankel transform for optical-propagation problems". Opt. Let
t.. 6 (4): 171–173. doi:10.1364/OL.6.000171.
qeios.com doi.org/10.32388/JFPRSL.2 26